SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

Wednesday, February 28, 1917.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Wednesday evening, February 28, 1917, at 6:30 o'clock in special session, President Michael J. Shea in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., February 28, 1917.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind.: Gentlemen—You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind., held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday evening, February 28, 1917, at 6:30 (six-thirty) o'clock, for the consideration and passage of General Ordinance No. 12, 1917, being a general revision and codification of ordinances of the city.

Respectfully,

MICHAEL J. SHEA, President.

I, Thomas A. Riley, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

Respectfully,

THOMAS A. RILEY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Michael J. Shea, President of the Common Council, and 6 members, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Lee, Connor and Graham.

Absent, 2, viz.: Messrs. Young and Porter.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Barry moved that the rules be suspended and General Ordinance No. 12, 1917, be read a second time by title only.

The roll was called and the motion to suspend the rules carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Lee, Connor, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

General Ordinance No. 12, 1917, was read a second time.

Mr. Barry moved that General Ordinance No. 12, 1917, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 12, 1917, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Lee, Connor, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

Mr. Barry moved that the rules be suspended and the Clerk of the Council be directed to insert General Ordinance No. 12, 1917, by title only in the printed proceedings of the Common Council on February 27, 1917, and February 28, 1917.

The roll was called and the motion was carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Lee, Connor, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

By Mr. Barry:

RESOLUTION NO. 3, 1917.

Resolved, That the thanks of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis be and the same are hereby extended to the Hon. Woodburn Masson for the patient and painstaking way in which he has co-operated with the Council in going over and giving thorough consideration to the work of codifying the city ordinances.

Respectfully,

EDWARD P. BARRY,

Which was read.

Mr. McGuff moved that the name of George Shirts be inserted in the resolution. Carried.

Mr. Barry moved that Resolution No. 3, 1917, be adopted.

Resolution No. 3, 1917, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Lee, Connor, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Barry, the Common Council, at 7:10 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

Michael F. Great.

President.

ATTEST:

City Clerk.

TRADES LABER COUNCIL 4